308

OF \$240.00 13283

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DAWNING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		11/19/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	275 GROVE STREET, SUITE 2-200	
City:	NEWTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02466	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1328308	DAWNING
Registration Number:	1328309	DAWNING
Registration Number:	1342254	DTI
Registration Number:	1566910	RESULTNET
Registration Number:	1673832	STATCOUNT
Registration Number:	4108238	JRESULTNET
Registration Number:	4196184	RULES DEVELOPMENT KIT
Registration Number:	4217455	RDK
Registration Number:	3712723	DAWNING DATAMINER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F148371
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
Signature:	/ANDREW NASH/
Date:	02/06/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Closing Copy - First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

FIRST SUPPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of the 19th day of November, 2013 by Dawning Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Dawning"), in favor of Silicon Valley Bank, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, ("Administrative Agent")) for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, Data Innovations LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated September 27, 2010 and recorded on February 9, 2011 at Reel 004471, Frame 0720 (as amended of record from time to time hereinafter, the "Grant") in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Trademarks (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment"), Dawning has become a Grantor under the Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Grant.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Schedule A.</u> <u>Schedule A</u> to the Grant is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto.

3. Miscellaneous:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant remain in full force and effect.
- b. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature pages follow]

1627232.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

Grantor:

DAWNING TECHNOLOGIES LLC a Delaware limited liability company

By: _____ Name:

Mike Epplen

Title:

President

Signature page to Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A-1

No.	Word Mark	Registration Number
Numer Wales		다 마시 아들은 사람들이 되는 사람들이 되었다. 이 사람들이 되었다. 사람들이 보는 사람들이 되었다면 하는 사람들이 되었다. 그 사람들이 되었다.
1.	DAWNING (word mark)	1328308
2.	Dawning Logo	1328309
3.	DTI	1342254
4.	ResultNet	1566910
5.	StatCount	1673832
6.	JResultNet	4108238
7.	Rules Development Kit	4196184
8.	RDK	4217455
9.	DAWNING DATAMINER	3712723
10.	CTM - DAWNING DATAMINER	7146848

1627232.1

RECORDED: 02/06/2014